

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

In re DIGITAL MUSIC ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

---

X  
: MDL Docket No. 1780  
:  
:  
:  
: Assigned to: Judge Loretta A. Preska  
:  
X

**PLAINTIFFS' CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS BERTELSMANN, INC.'S, SONY  
CORPORATION OF AMERICA'S AND TIME WARNER, INC.'S  
SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDA OF LAW**

Christopher Lovell (CL-2595)  
Craig Essenmacher  
Imtiaz A. Siddiqui (IS-4090)  
LOVELL STEWART HALEBIAN LLP  
500 Fifth Avenue, Floor 58  
New York, New York 10110  
(212) 608-1900

John Stoia  
Christopher Burke  
COUGHLIN STOIA GELLER  
RUDMAN & ROBBINS LLP  
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900  
San Diego, California 92101  
(619) 231-1058

*Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Summary of Relevant Factual Allegations .....	2
III. Argument .....	5
A. Motion to Dismiss Standards .....	5
B. The Complaint Sufficiently Links Time Warner, Bertelsmann and Sony to the Conspiracy .....	6
C. The Joint Ventures Do Not Shield Defendants From The Antitrust Laws .....	10
D. Time Warner is Liable for the Conduct of WMG.....	11
IV. Conclusion .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Cases

*In re Alstom SA Sec. Litig.*, 454 F.Supp. 2d 187 (S.D.N.Y 2006) .....11, 12

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, U.S. \_\_\_, 127 S.Ct. 1955 (2007) .....5, 6

*Capital Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.*,  
996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993) .....11

*In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.*,  
138 F.Supp. 2d 25, 27-28 (D. Me. 2001).....10

*Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide Carbon Corp.*, 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....9

*In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.*, 265 F.Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....8

*DM Research, Inc. v. College of Am. Pathologists*, 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....7

*Erickson v. Pardus*, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_, 127 S.Ct. 2197 (2007) .....3, 5

*Fletcher v. Atex, Inc.*, 68 F.3d 1451 (2d Cir. 1995) .....12

*In re Foxmeyer Corp.*, 290 B.R. 229 (Bankr. D. Del. 2003) .....12

*Ft. Wayne Telsat v. Entm't & Sports Programming Network*,  
753 F.Supp. 109 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....7

*Heart Disease Research Found. v. General Motors Corp.*, 463 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1972).....7

*Hosp. Bldg. Co. v. Trs. of Rex Hosp.*, 425 U.S. 738 (1976) .....6

*Invamed, Inc. v. Barr Labs., Inc.*, 22 F.Supp. 2d 210 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) .....8

*In re Magnetic Audiotape Antitrust Litig.*,  
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8366 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2002) .....7, 9

*Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 698 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2003) .....8

*Mobil Oil Corp. v. Linear Films, Inc.*, 718 F.Supp. 260 (D. Del. 1989) .....12

*In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.*, 894 F.Supp. 703 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....7, 9

*Pennsylvania ex rel. Zimmerman v. PepsiCo, Inc.*, 836 F.2d 173 (3d Cir. 1988) .....7

<i>Petrochem Insulation, Inc., v. N. Cal. &amp; N. Nev. Pipe Trades Council,</i> 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4564 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 24, 1992).....	7
<i>Phoenix Canada Oil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,</i> 658 F.Supp. 1061 (D. Del. 1987).....	12
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broad.,</i> 368 U.S. 464 (1962) .....	6
<i>Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.,</i> 166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Ruffolo v. Oppenheimer &amp; Co.,</i> 987 F.2d 129 (2d Cir. 1993) .....	6
<i>State of New York v. Cedar Park Concrete Corp.,</i> 665 F.Supp. 238 (S.D.N.Y. 1987) .....	7
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Dagher,</i> 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	10
<i>Three Crown Ltd. P'ship v. Caxton Corp.,</i> 817 F.Supp. 1033 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	9
<i>TV Communications Network, Inc. v. Turner,</i> 964 F.2d 1022 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	7
<i>United States v. Bestfoods,</i> 524 U.S. 51 (1998) .....	12
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,</i> 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7397 (D.D.C. May 9, 2000).....	9
 <u>State Cases</u>	
<i>Billy v. Consol. Mach. Tool Corp.,</i> 51 N.Y.S. 2d 152 (N.Y. 1980).....	12
<i>Rosenberg v. Home Box Office, Inc.,</i> 822 N.Y.S.2d 921 (2006) .....	12, 13
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
Sherman Act, Section 1 (15 U.S.C. § 1) .....	5
 <u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....	2, 5
